## RESOLUTION NO. 17 17 10 AUTHORIZING THE TRANSITION TO THE NORTHWEST FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION (NELSON TRUST HEALTH AND WELFARE PLAN) FOR THE WOODWORKERS LOCAL LODGE W38 I.A.M. CORRECTIONS AND SUPPORT STAFF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNIT EMPLOYEES

**WHEREAS,** The Union has tendered notice to the County that they wish to change to the Northwest Forest Products Association (Nelson Trust Health and Welfare Plan) as soon as possible.

**WHEREAS**, Mason County representing Corrections and Support Staff Bargaining Unit has reviewed the Nelson Trust Health and Welfare Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board deems the Nelson Trust Health and Welfare Plan as providing desirable insurance coverage for Mason County employees who are members of this bargaining unit, and

**WHEREAS**, the parties have concurrently entered into a Memorandum of Understanding regarding the current and successor Collective Bargaining Agreement to provide for the transition and contribution for such Health Insurance,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Mason County Corrections and Support Staff Bargaining Unit requests approval by the Northwest Forest Products Association to participate in the Nelson Trust Health and Welfare Plan and Mason County authorizes the Support Services Director to execute such Participation or Subscription Agreements as necessary to accomplish this transition.

Approved this <u>K</u> day of <u>Delember</u> 2015

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

Randy Neatherlin, Chairperson

Terri Jeffreys, Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

Attest:

Julie Almanzor, Clerk of the Board

Approved as to Form:

Tim Whitehead, Chief Deputy Prosecutor